# OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: TSK.14/2013

Date of Hearing: 30-4-2015

Appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent: Absent

Complaint/Second Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by: State Chief Information Commissioner,

**Assam** 

ORDER

Petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is

absent.

The RTI petition dated 7-3-2013 and subsequent second appeal petition dated 28-9-2013 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

On a query from the Commission, the petitioner submitted that will be satisfied with detailed information relating to MNREGS for the period from 1<sup>st</sup> January, 2011 to 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2012. He wants the Public Authority i.e., CEO, Tinsukia Zila Parishad to give:

- (a) Details of schemes taken up under MNREGS,
- (b) Fund utilization statements.
- (c) Amount of fund allotted by the Govt. of Assam
- (d) How it was received whether by Cheque or cash, and if by cheque then from which Bank.
- (e) Copies of utilization certificates of funds so received.

The second appeal petition filed for non-receipt of the Information within the stipulated period of 30 days from the date of RTI application and also after filing of the first appeal petition dated 23-8-2013.

Although the copies of RTI application and the first appeal petition submitted before the Commission did not conclusively prove that they were received by the public authority and although the RTI petition dated 7-3-2013 is not very clear about the information sought by the petitioner, in course of todays' hearing he submitted that he will be satisfied, if he receives the information mentioned above.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the CEO Zila Parishad, Tinsukia to furnish the above information to the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order, free of cost as it appears that the public authority failed to respond to the RTI application within the stipulated period of 30 days.

With the above order the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das, IAS) (Retd)
State Chief Information Commissioner
Assam

# **Authenticated true copy**

### Sd/-Secretary & Registrar, State information Commission

# Memo No. SIC/TSK.14/2013/

30-4-2015

# Copy to:

- 1. CEO, Tinsukia Zila Parishad, Tinsukia for information & necessary action.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No-118, Khanapara, Guwahati-781 022 for information.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar,
Assam State Information Commission